July 16, 1993 93-275.sub (ldt)

1

2

3

4 5

6

7

8

9

10

11

Introduced by: Laing

Proposed No.:

93-275

MOTION NO. 9079

A MOTION accepting the Lakemont Boulevard Southeast Extension Final Environmental Impact Statement and the executive's recommendations on extending Lakemont Boulevard Southeast.

WHEREAS, the county has desired to make necessary improvements for a principal arterial, to serve existing and anticipated transportation needs on the north side of Cougar Mountain, and to provide improved access to Interstate 90 (I-90) for this area, and

12 WHEREAS, the executive has completed and issued the FEIS
13 for the Lakemont Boulevard Extension, and

14 WHEREAS, the executive in transmitting the FEIS has 15 recommended the extension of Lakemont Boulevard Southeast from 16 its current terminus, approximately 2,500 feet north of 164th 17 Avenue South, through Lewis Canyon, to the West Lake Sammamish 18 Parkway Southeast Interchange with I-90 and further recommended 19 the three travel lanes with bicycle lanes option, and

WHEREAS, concerns about the impact of the project upon Lake Sammamish water quality have been expressed during the council review and public meetings and discussions of the project FEIS, and the response has been that more specific information on the surface water, drainage and water quality will be available during the preliminary engineering and design of the proposed Lakemont project, and

WHEREAS, King County is the lead member of a cooperative
interjurisdictional project team including Metro, Bellevue,
Redmond and Issaquah, which was established to work
cooperatively to protect Lake Sammamish, and will be working
together to reduce phosphorus and protect Lake Sammamish water
quality.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT MOVED by the Council of King County:
A. The Lakemont Boulevard Southeast Extension Final
Environmental Impact Statement and the executive's
recommendations and support of the construction of the Lakemont
Boulevard Extension through Lewis Canyon with the three travel
lanes, and two additonal 5' bicycle lanes are hereby adopted.

B. The executive is requested to develop any required appropriation ordinances and to request authorization to enter into further cost sharing agreements with the city of Bellevue, State of Washington and other agencies for the construction of the Lakemont Boulevard Southeast Extension.

907**9**

C. Due to the sensitivity of Lake Sammamish to 6 pollutants, such as sediments, fertilizers and phosphates, the 7 proposed extension of Lakemont Boulevard Southeast will require 8 special water quality and surface water management 9 considerations. The council requests that the executive 10 include in the project plan of work an element that assigns to 11 12 the Lake Sammamish Interjurisdictional Team the role to oversee and monitor the special water quality design considerations. 13 These should include: a complete analysis of plans and future 14 permit applications, preliminary road design, engineering, 15 16 construction, maintenance, monitoring, and modifications, if needed, after implementation and construction of water quality 17 programs and facilities, to assure the best management 18 practices are available for the protection of Lake Sammamish 19 20 water quality.

D. Reimbursement to King County Surface Water Management Division for providing the oversight of the design, construction and post construction monitoring shall be included in the appropriation ordinance and within the cost sharing agreement with the city of Bellevue, State of Washington and other agencies for the construction of the Lakemont Boulevard Southeast Extension.

PASSED this _____ day of 19**93.**

KING COUNTY COUNCIL KING COUNTY, WASHINGTON

Tia Julion

33

36

28

29

30

31 32

1

2

3

4

5

hr 34 Clerk of the Council 35

ATTEST:

Attachments:

2

MOTION 9079

LAKEMONT BOULEVARD SOUTHEAST EXTENSION PROJECT FINAL EIS VOLUME 1 OF 2 March 1993 VOLUME 2 OF 2 TECHNICAL APPENDICES

DRAFT ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT STATEMENT FEBRUARY 1992